CENTERVILLE CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION MEETING FEBRUARY 11, 1980

TIME:

8:15 P.M.

PLACE:

Centerville Municipal Building, Law Library

PRESENT:

Mayor J. V. Stone

Deputy-Mayor Nora Lake

Councilmembers Shirley Heintz Russell Sweetman

Jeffrey Siler James Singer Leonard Stubbs

Clerk of Council Marilyn McLaughlin

City Manager Darryl Kenning

Assistant City Manager Joseph Minner

Mr. John Spoor, Chairman of the Sister City Committee was present to brief Council on the Sister City Conference which he attended last fall in Kentucky. The Committee is currently working on establishing a Sister City relationship with "Bad Zwichenohn" a City in Germany and "Waterloo" a City in Canada. Mr. Spoor assured Council that Centerville would have a Sister City in 1980.

Mrs. McLaughlin advised that Susan Weber's term on the City Beautiful Commission will expire in April of this year. Council concurred to reappoint Mrs. Weber to another term on said Commission.

Mr. Kenning reviewed the following three projects, eligible for Community Development Block Grant Funds:

Sidewalk, curb and gutter installation on South Main Street from Franklin

Street to Chevy Chase.

The Housing Improvement Loan Program. designed to aid Senior Citizens and the older residences in Centerville.

Restoration of the Wright House.

The South Main Street Brick Sidewalk Special Assessment Project was discussed. Mr. Kenning recommended that consideration be given to the installation of curb, gutter and a sewer line at the same time. Mr. Sweetman suggested that a review be made to determine whether this sewer line could be installed by the City and at what cost. Mr. Kenning will provide figures at the next Council Work Session Meeting.

The formation and responsibilities of the Community Fiscal Analysis Committee was discussed. Mr. Kenning will provide items for Council's consideration during the next Council Work Session Meeting.

City Council discussed placing a tax issue on the election ballot for June, 1980. Mr. Kenning will prepare figures for a 1/2 mill levy in June for Council's consideration.

Marilyn J. McLaughlin

Clerk of Council

Approved: